
 
 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

  
 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 4.30 pm on Tuesday, 5 September 2017 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Council is aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those 
affected by the decisions made by this Committee.  However all persons present are reminded 
that the Council will not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff or other visitors 
attending this meeting and anyone behaving inappropriately will be required to leave the 
meeting and the building. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 

AGENDA 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2017. 
 

3 - 12 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

13 - 18 

 
 



Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 
A1  17/00635/3FD: Change of use of flat 4 to a NWLDC Housing 

Department 'hub office' for use by staff only 
 
4 Hood Court North Street Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire LE65 1HY 
 

PERMIT 
 

19 - 26 

A2  16/00718/OUT: Erection of up to seven detached single storey 
dwellings (Outline - with access included for determination) 
 
Land Adjacent To 30 Ashby Road Packington Ashby De La Zouch 
Leicestershire LE65 1TD 
 

REFUSE 
 

27 - 40 

A3  15/01064/OUT: Erection of three dwellings and associated works 
(outline - access and layout included) 
 
Land At Spring Lane Packington Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire 
LE65 1WU 
 

REFUSE 
 

41 - 56 

A4  17/00629/FUL: Change of use from house (C3) to house in multiple 
occupation (sui generis) including two storey side and rear 
extensions 
 
5 Broadhill Road Kegworth Derby DE74 2DQ 
 

PERMIT 
 

57 - 66 

A5  17/00395/FUL: Conversion of agricultural outbuilding to a dwelling 
house 
 
87 Loughborough Road Coleorton Coalville Leicestershire LE67 8HH 
 

PERMIT 
 

67 - 76 

A6  17/00885/FUL: Erection of a two storey rear extension and single 
storey rear extension 
 
16 Nottingham Road Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire LE65 1DQ 
 

PERMIT 
 

77 - 84 

A7  17/00830/FUL: Proposed redevelopment of the former health centre 
site to form an extension to the North Street car park 
 
Former Health Centre North Street Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire 
LE65 1HU 
 

PERMIT 
 

85 - 98 

 
  
 



212 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 1 AUGUST 2017  
 
Present:  Councillor D J Stevenson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, R Boam, J Bridges, R Canny, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, D Harrison, 
J Hoult, R Johnson, G Jones, J Legrys, P Purver, V Richichi and M Specht  
 
In Attendance: Councillors T J Pendleton and A C Saffell  
 
Officers:  Mr R Duckworth, Mr C Elston, Mrs H Exley, Mrs C Hammond, Mr J Knightley, 
Mr J Newton and Miss S Odedra 
 

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor M B Wyatt. 
 

18. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillors R Adams and D Everitt declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A1, 
application number 16/01407/OUTM, as Members of Whitwick Parish Council. 
 
Councillor J Bridges declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A3, application number 
17/00475/FUL, as ward member and he had been asked to speak on behalf of Ashby 
Woulds Town Council. He stated that once he had addressed the Committee he would 
leave the meeting and take no further part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 
Councillor R Canny declared that she had attended a meeting of Castle Donington Parish 
Council where item A6, application number 16/00902/FUL, had been discussed, but she 
had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillors J G Coxon and J Hoult declared a non-pecuniary interests in items A4 
application number 17/00585/FUL, A5, application number 17/00204/FUL and A7, 
application number 17/00635/3FD as Members of Ashby de la Zouch Town Council. 
 
Councillor D Harrison declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A1, application number, 
16/01407/OUTM, as he taught at New Swannington Primary School an hour a week and 
items A2, application number 17/00427/REM, A4 application number 17/00585/FUL and 
A5, application number 17/00204/FUL, as an acquaintance of the applicants. 
 
Councillor G Jones declared a pecuniary interest in items A4, application number 
17/00585/FUL and A5, application number 17/00204/FUL, as the applicant.  
 
Councillor P Purver declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
16/01407/OUTM, as her daughter attended New Swannington Primary School. 
 
Councillor M Specht declared a pecuniary interest in item A2, application number 
17/00427/REM, as the applicant. 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of various 
applications below: 
 
Item A1, application number 16/01407/OUTM 
Councillors R Adams, R Boam, R Canny, J Cotterill, D Everitt, R Johnson, J Legrys, P 
Purver, V Richichi, M Specht and D J Stevenson. 

3

Agenda Item 3.



213 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Item A2, application number 17/00427/REM 
Councillors R Canny, J G Coxon, R Johnson and P Purver 
 
 

19. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 

20. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

21.  A1 
16/01407/OUTM: ERECTION OF UP TO 270 DWELLINGS WITH PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE, LANDSCAPING, SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, CAR PARKING 
AREA FOR NEW SWANNINGTON PRIMARY SCHOOL AND VEHICULAR ACCESS 
POINTS FROM THORNBOROUGH ROAD AND SPRING LANE (OUTLINE - ALL 
MATTERS OTHER THAN PART MEANS OF ACCESS RESERVED) 
Land At Thornborough Road Coalville Leicestershire   
 
Officer’s Recommendation: REFUSE 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor R Woodward, on behalf of Whitwick Parish Council, addressed the meeting. He 
highlighted the objections that the Parish had raised as contained in the report including 
that point that the application, being Green Wedge and countryside, was contrary to the 
Council adopted Local Plan and premature in light of the submitted Local Plan, adequate 
housing was already available, agricultural land would be lost and the proposed 
development would exacer
[...]
mittee to ensure that all conditions especially safety issues were met.  
 
The officer’s recommendation to permit the application was moved by Councillor J G 
Coxon and seconded by Councillor J Bridges. 
 
Councillor J Legrys stated that the application had permission and that it was the reserve 
matters that were being considered. He highlighted that on the site visit the location of the 
garage had been discussed. He understood the highways concerns, however the site had 
planning permission and a refusal on the reserved matters could put the Council in a 
difficult position. He acknowledged that there were details that the objectors were not 
happy with and that further discussion was needed over the highways concerns. He 
supported the officer’s recommendation. 

5



215 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
In response to a question from Councillor D J Stevenson, the Planning Officer confirmed 
that there was an existing building along the road that had a garage or outbuilding on the 
front of the property. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 
Councillor M Specht returned to the meeting. 
 

23.  A3 
17/00475/FUL: CHANGE OF USE TO MIXED RESIDENTIAL AND DOG GROOMING 
BUSINESS OPERATING FROM NEW SHED 
17 Briton Lodge Close Moira Swadlincote Derby DE12 6DD 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor J Bridges, Ward Member, addressed the meeting. He stated that the Town 
Council had concerns over a few aspects of the application. As ward Member he asked 
Members to consider that should they be minded to permit the application, as it was a 
small scale operation, to include a condition that restricted the business to one customer 
at a time and that the scale and mass of the building did not change from the plans that 
had been submitted. 
 
Councillor J Bridges then left the meeting and took no further par
[...]
The Head of Planning and Regeneration told Members that application was what it was 
and was to be determined on its own merits. 
 
Councillor M Specht stated that unless it could be confirmed that the residents had been 
consulted he was not happy with the application and felt that it should be deferred. 
 
Councillor R Adams questioned what the office was to be used for and whether it would 
be open to the public. 
 
The motion to permit the application was put to the vote and LOST. 
 
Councillor M Specht moved that the application be deferred to allow consultation with the 
residents. It was seconded by Councillor R Adams. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be deferred to allow consultation with the residents. 
 
Councillor G Jones left the meeting having declared a pecuniary interest in items A4 & A5 
and he did not return to the meeting to consider any remaining items. 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.01 pm 
 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
To 

Planning Committee 
 

5 September 2017 
 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 

13

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 
 
2. Late Information: Updates 
 
Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which will be distributed at the meeting.  Any documents 
distributed at the meeting will 
[...]
ccess included for determination) 
Land Adjacent To 30 Ashby Road Packington Ashby De La 
Zouch LE65 1TD  
 

A3 15/01064/OUT Erection of three dwellings and associated works (outline 
- access and layout included) 
Land At Spring Lane Packington Ashby De La Zouch  
LE65 1WU  
 

A4 17/00629/FUL Change of use from house (C3) to house in multiple 
occupation (sui generis) including two storey side and 
rear extensions 
5 Broadhill Road Kegworth Derby DE74 2DQ  
 

A5 17/00395/FUL Conversion of agricultural outbuilding to a dwelling 
house 
87 Loughborough Road Coleorton Coalville LE67 8HH  
 

A6 17/00885/FUL Erection of a two storey rear extension and single storey 
rear extension 
16 Nottingham Road Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire  
LE65 1DQ  
 

A7 17/00830/FUL Proposed redevelopment of the former health centre site 
to form an extension to the North Street car park 
Former Health Centre North Street Ashby De La Zouch  
LE65 1HU 
 

 
Section B – Other Matters 
    
 
 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 September 2017  
Development Control Report 

 
Change of use of flat 4 to a NWLDC Housing Department 'hub 
office' for use by staff only 
 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 
4 Hood Court North Street Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire 
LE65 1HY  

Application Reference  
17/00635/3FD  

 
Applicant: 
NWLDC Housing Dept 
 
Case Officer: 
Jenny Davies 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
9 June 2017 

Consultation Expiry: 
17 July 2017 

8 Week Date: 
4 August 2017 

Extension of Time: 
None Agreed 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

 

19

Agenda Item A1



PLANNING APPLICATIO
[...]


PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 September 2017  
Development Control Report 

RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject to a satisfactorily resolution to matters in relation 
to highway safety; 
 
1. Time Limit 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Provision of Car Parking 
4. Soft Landscaping 
5. Replacement Planting 
6. Hard Surfacing 
7. Boundary Treatments 
8. Surface Water Drainage 
9. Lighting 
10. Tree and Hedge Protection 
11. Closure of Existing Access to Health Centre 
12. Finished Site Levels 
 
 

97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 17/00635/3FD: Change of use of flat 4 to a NWLDC Housing Department 'hub office' for use by staff only
	A2 16/00718/OUT: Erection of up to seven detached single storey dwellings (Outline - with access included for determination)
	A3 15/01064/OUT: Erection of three dwellings and associated works (outline - access and layout included)
	A4 17/00629/FUL: Change of use from house (C3) to house in multiple occupation (sui generis) including two storey side and rear extensions
	A5 17/00395/FUL: Conversion of agricultural outbuilding to a dwelling house
	A6 17/00885/FUL: Erection of a two storey rear extension and single storey rear extension
	A7 17/00830/FUL: Proposed redevelopment of the former health centre site to form an extension to the North Street car park





Minutes of the meeting


221 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2017  
 
Present:  Councillor D J Stevenson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, R Boam, J Bridges, R Canny, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, D Harrison, 
J Hoult, G Jones, J Legrys, P Purver, V Richichi, S Sheahan (Substitute for Councillor R 
Johnson), M Specht and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillor T J Pendleton  
 
Officers:  Mr R Duckworth, Mr C Elston, Mr A Mellor, Mrs M Meredith, Mr J Newton and 
Miss S Odedra 
 

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Johnson. 
 

29. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor V Richichi declared a pecuniary interest in item A3, application number 
15/01064/OUT, as the owner of an adjacent property. 
 
Councillor R Boam declared that he had been lobbied without influence in respect of item 
A5, application number 17/00395/FUL. 
 
Councillors J G Coxon, J Hoult and G Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest in items 
A1, A6 and A7, application numbers 17/00635/3FD, 17/00885/FUL and 17/00830/FUL as 
members of Ashby Town Council.  
 
Councillor J Legrys declared that he had been lobbied without influence in respect of 
items A2 and A3, application numbers 16/00718/OUT and 15/01064/OUT. 
 

30. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2017. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by Councillor R Adams and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

31. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

 
 



222 
 

Chairman’s initials 

32.  A1 
17/00635/3FD: CHANGE OF USE OF FLAT 4 TO A NWLDC HOUSING DEPARTMENT 
'HUB OFFICE' FOR USE BY STAFF ONLY 
4 Hood Court North Street Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire LE65 1HY 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members. 
 
Mr C Lambert, applicant, addressed the meeting.  He stated that the issue in respect of 
car parking, which was the main area of concern highlighted in the consultation exercise, 
had now been addressed to the satisfaction of residents.  He added that there was some 
work to do in respect of the detail of the transitional arrangements, however this was in 
hand and he trusted that members were now in a position to reach a decision. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Adams, seconded by Councillor G Jones and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be approved in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration.    
 

33.  A2 
16/00718/OUT: ERECTION OF UP TO SEVEN DETACHED SINGLE STOREY 
DWELLINGS (OUTLINE - WITH ACCESS INCLUDED FOR DETERMINATION) 
Land Adjacent To 30 Ashby Road Packington Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire LE65 
1TD 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: REFUSE 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members.   
 
Mr C Miles, Parish Councillor, addressed the meeting.  He stated that the Parish Council 
supported the officer’s recommendation and would want this application to be refused.  He 
added that that this was also the case for subsequent item. 
  
Mr S Clarke, agent, addressed the meeting.  He stated that there were no sustainable 
objections from statutory consultees or third parties and no issues of material substance 
had been raised in the letter of objection and the negative response from the Parish 
Council.  He added that there were no objections in respect of protected species ecology, 
the River Mease, drainage and flood risk, highway safety, residential amenity, 
archaeology, design or layout.  He made reference to the balance to be struck between 
the National Planning Policy Framework, the adopted local pan and the submitted local 
plan.  He commented that significant weight had been given to the submitted local plan, 
whereas little weight had been given to national policy.  He added that at present, the only 
approved and published local planning policy document was the adopted local plan and 
that its policies must be deemed out of date by any reasonable measure.  He added that 
the submitted local plan had been submitted for examination but was not yet approved, 
and he made reference to the inspector’s statement at the Roscon appeal where the 
inspector at the time stated that little if any weight should be given to the submitted local 
given the early stage that it had reached.  Mr Clarke felt that the application was fully 
deserving of an approval and the presumption in favour of approval applied. 
 
Councillor D Harrison referred to the robust defence for the application made by the agent 
and asked officers to respond to the comments made.  He added that he was not aware 
whether there was a need for bungalows in Packington as it was a very well established 



223 
 

Chairman’s initials 

area.  He expressed support for the recommendation in light of the importance of the 
submitted local plan and due to the application being outside Limits to Development.   
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration explained that the development plan was the 
starting point, and if a proposal was contrary to the development plan, the presumption 
was that the application would be refused unless there was a material consideration that 
suggested otherwise.  He added that the National Planning Policy Framework was a 
material consideration. He made reference to the significant number of recent appeals 
where the site was outside the Limits to Development, and therefore contrary to the 
development plan, and advised that all of these appeals had been dismissed with the 
exception of the Roscon appeal.  He added that all of these appeals had taken account of 
the National Planning Policy Framework.  He stated that it was a matter of fact that this 
site was outside the Limits to Development in the adopted and submitted local plan and 
officers, in their professional opinion, did not consider that the scheme merited 
contravening the development plan as the application did not outweigh the demonstrable 
harm. He added that the submitted local plan was at a very advanced stage and, as such, 
it did carry some weight.  He concluded that both local plans should be taken into account 
when making a decision. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 

34.  A3 
15/01064/OUT: ERECTION OF THREE DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
(OUTLINE - ACCESS AND LAYOUT INCLUDED) 
Land At Spring Lane Packington Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire LE65 1WU 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: REFUSE 
 
Having declared a pecuniary interest, Councillor V Richichi left the meeting during 
consideration of this item and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members. 
 
Mrs M Mugglestone, applicant, addressed the meeting.  She felt that the site would 
provide the sort of small development being encouraged by the government to help 
villages like Packington thrive.  She made reference to previous indications given by 
officers that they would support the application, however issues with the River Mease 
meant that all planning applications had been further delayed.  She referred to  
subsequent applications which had been heard out of order once the issues had been 
resolved and  added that the outcome of the Normanton Road appeal on land opposite 
her site was being used as a precedent against her own application.  She stated that the 
development would represent a continuation of the built form and would have no impact 
upon the open countryside.  She commented that refusal of the application would leave 
this site as the only undeveloped pocket of land between the properties on Spring Lane.  
She requested members to look favourably on the application.   
 
Councillor R Canny acknowledged the points raised by the applicant.  She emphasised 
the importance of preserving the development plan and stated that she could not support 
the application as the site was outside the Limits to Development.   
 



224 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor G Jones expressed support for the application and raised detailed questions 
about a paragraph in the officer’s report.  He fully supported the statement made by Mrs 
Mugglestone. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Bridges and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration.  
 
Councillor V Richichi returned to the meeting.    
 

35.  A4 
17/00629/FUL: CHANGE OF USE FROM HOUSE (C3) TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE 
OCCUPATION (SUI GENERIS) INCLUDING TWO STOREY SIDE AND REAR 
EXTENSIONS 
5 Broadhill Road Kegworth Derby DE74 2DQ 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report to members.   
 
Councillor H Tansley, Parish Councillor, addressed the meeting.  She emphasised that 
the development was not acceptable in the local context.  She expressed concern in 
respect of parking and traffic and highlighted that only 3 of the 5 parking spaces provided 
would be accessible from the road.  She added that Kegworth was unusual in that there 
was a high level of occupation by students from Nottingham who were not recognised in 
the HEDNA, as well as staff at the airport who worked unsocial hours and construction 
workers of the nearby major development.   She added that the students in Kegworth also 
relied upon cars to enable them to carry out their veterinary training.  She stated therefore 
that the Parish Council did not accept the assessment that not all occupants would have a 
car.  In respect of the concerns relating to traffic and parking on Broadhill Road, she 
reported that there had been two minor incidents in the last three years and traffic had 
worsened since the closure of Ashby Road.  She stated that the Parish Council therefore 
considered the traffic movements on this road to be a real concern and any further street 
parking would exacerbate the problem. 
 
Councillor D J Stevenson confirmed that members had visited the site.  
 
It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon and seconded by Councillor J Bridges that the 
application be permitted in accordance with the officer’s recommendation.   
 
Councillor D Harrison stated that he would support the application but he expressed 
concern in respect of the additional vehicles on the road.  He felt that more ought to be 
done to ensure developers were providing adequate parking.   
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration advised that the Highways Authority had been 
specifically consulted on the parking provision and had responded that they were content.  
He reassured members that officers were considering long term solutions and methods of 
working with partner agencies to prevent a problem.   
 
Councillor J Legrys expressed concerns in respect of the design, the increase in the 
number of houses in multiple occupation in Kegworth and the community discord created 
by parking on residential streets.  He felt that he could not support the proposals on the 
principle that this issue needed to be resolved, through purpose-built student 
accommodation.   



225 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Councillor J Bridges shared the views raised by Councillor Harrison and Councillor 
Tansley and expressed criticism for the manner in which the Highways Authority had 
interpreted the 6Cs Design Guide, although appreciated that the Council’s officers had 
considered this application in detail. He formally withdrew his support for the motion. 
   
Councillor D Harrison then seconded the motion to permit the application in accordance 
with the officer’s recommendation.   
 
Councillor R Canny expressed concerns that Kegworth was losing its identity.  She felt 
that the proposals represented overintensification of the site and there was insufficient 
parking provision.   
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration clarified that for the purposes of the application 
this dwelling was a shared house, not specifically for occupation by students. 
 
The Chairman then put the motion to the vote and it was declared LOST. 
 
Following advice from the Head of Planning and Regeneration, it was moved by 
Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Canny and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be refused on the grounds that the proposals represented 
overintensification of the site.        
 

36.  A5 
17/00395/FUL: CONVERSION OF AGRICULTURAL OUTBUILDING TO A DWELLING 
HOUSE 
87 Loughborough Road Coleorton Coalville Leicestershire LE67 8HH 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
The Chairman made reference to the complaints received in respect of burning on the site 
which had been reported to the Environmental Health team.  He commented that it would 
be in the applicant’s interests to clear this up.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor M Specht, the Planning Officer explained that 
the indicative plan was inaccurate and clarified the positioning of the point of access.   
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Boam and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 

37.  A6 
17/00885/FUL: ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND SINGLE 
STOREY REAR EXTENSION 
16 Nottingham Road Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire LE65 1DQ 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members.   



226 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Bridges, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration.    
 

38.  A7 
17/00830/FUL: PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER HEALTH CENTRE 
SITE TO FORM AN EXTENSION TO THE NORTH STREET CAR PARK 
Former Health Centre North Street Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire LE65 1HU 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members.  
  
Mr P Boddington, objector, addressed the meeting.  He made reference to the lack of a 
dedicated drop off point, as a consequence of which, delivery vehicles were forced to stop 
in the road, blocking the traffic flow.  He felt that the proposals made access to the main 
entrance even more difficult and he urged officers to reconsider.  He added that cars often 
entered the car park through the exit and crossing the road to the leisure centre would be 
easier if a central island were installed.  He made reference to the elderly people using the 
junction and the Council’s duty of care to its elderly residents.   
 
Mr C Wood, agent, addressed the meeting.  He stated that there had been a lot of 
professional input into the design of the car park using up to date legislation and design 
guidance which would deal with the concerns raised by Mr Boddington.  He highlighted 
the dedicated ambulance pick up point right outside the door of the centre which was a 
huge improvement on the current design.  He added that improvements to the signage 
and design of the exit were being carried out to prevent vehicles entering through the exit.  
He highlighted that the residents of Hood Court themselves had been involved and 
numerous meetings with residents had taken place and would continue to ensure the 
concerns raised by residents were addressed.  He added that all stakeholders had been 
involved in the process.   
 
Councillor J Hoult moved that the application be permitted in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation.  This was seconded by Councillor G Jones.  
 
Councillor J Legrys stated that he would be supporting the proposition, however he 
commented that the site would require a considerable amount of demolition work which 
would require a number of large vehicles.  He expressed concerns in respect of the 
parking arrangements and proposed that there should be a condition requiring the 
contractor to work in conjunction with officers, the Town Council and residents to discuss 
how deliveries and the demolition would take place.  He highlighted his previous 
experience with poor contractors parking inconsiderately, blocking main roads and 
deterring residents from parking near their own homes.  He requested a similar 
arrangement to the Pick and Shovel development.   
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration agreed that it was in everyone’s interests to 
ensure that the construction and demolition process was carried out in a considerate way.  
He recommended that the motion be amended to include an additional planning condition 
to require a demolition and construction management plan.   
 
This was agreed by the proposer and seconder of the motion.
 
 



227 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Councillor P Purver supported the proposals, however she expressed concern that the 
layout of the parking spaces encouraged reversing out of parking spaces.  She asked if 
the layout had been decided.  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration advised that the layout had been considered with 
expert input.  He added that reversing was inevitable at some point and therefore he did 
not feel the proposed layout created an unacceptable risk in what would be a low-speed 
environment. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor R Canny, the Senior Planning Officer advised 
that the conditions listed in the report were standard matters, and the only outstanding 
matter which needed to be addressed was the implications of the development on the 
highway at weekends.   
 
The Chairman stated that this matter should be delegated to officers.   
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor G Jones and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

a) Subject to an additional condition in respect of a demolition and construction 
management plan, the application be permitted in accordance with the 
recommendation of the Head of Planning and Regeneration.   
 

b) The wording of the condition be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration. 

 
The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.39 pm 
 

 


